

02.05.2025

One of the Stenos is on leave today.

Present: Ms. Sulekha Thakur, Ld. Counsel for petitioner through VC.
Husband of petitioner in person.
None for R1 & R2.
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer through VC.

Husband of the petitioner submits that petitioner suffers from mental ailments and has still not recovered from the injuries sustained in the accident. Petitioner is directed to be produced on the next date positively through VC.

Ld. Counsel for insurer submits that copy of permit of alleged offending vehicle and DL of driver of offending vehicle is not yet supplied and petitioner is directed to supply all documents of the alleged offending vehicle and driver.

Be put up for further proceedings on **24.09.2025**.

Process to R1 at the Delhi address is unserved with report that the given addresses of R1 are not traceable. Another process of R1 is that of Ghaziabad, U.P.. Let fresh process be issued to R1 on Ghaziabad, U.P address on filing of PF& RC returnable for date fixed.

Further petitioner is directed to file on record postal track report w.r.t R1 qua Delhi address. Husband of the petitioners is examined under Section 168 of Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam with a view to enquire regrading mental and physical fitness of the petitioner on the date of filing of the claim petition.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
02.05.2025